making such change and the costs of the term; but no costs for attendance of witnesses shall be included, if notice of the application, with a copy of such affidavit, shall have been served upon the opposite party ten days before the commencement of the term. But one change of the place of trial shall be granted to the same side, under the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. Section 2628, of the revised statutes Amending section 2628, R. S. of 1878, is hereby amended, by adding at the end thereof, the following: After the transmission of the papers back to the county from which they came, on the reversal or setting aside of an order changing the place of trial, the party who had filed his affidavit of the prejudice of the judge, may renew his application for a change of the place of trial of said action, on such affidavit; provided, such application be renewed at the first term of said court, after the return of the papers to such court, and such renewed application shall be treated as the original application, for the change of the place of trial of such action, previously made by such party.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1887.

[No. 453, A.]

[Published April 20, 1887.]

CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to amend section 3, of chapter 324, laws of 1883, entitled, "an act to authorize the town and village of Fremont, Waupaca county, to build a bridge across Wolf river."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3, of chapter 324, of the laws Amending ch. of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-324, laws 1883. lows: Section 3. Said bridge shall be built with a draw or swing, which when open, shall have a clear space of at least fifty-five feet in width, and

shall not interfere with, or prevent the running of logs, lumber or rafts, and shall be opened and closed for all boats, vessels and other craft which cannot safely or conveniently pass under said bridge, and at the expense of the said town and village of Fremont.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1887.

[No. 164, A.]

[Published April 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 308.

AN ACT to amend chapter 89, of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled, "of town insurance companies."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending ch. 89, R. 8, and creating secti. n 1982 1companies.

Section 1. Chapter 89, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto another sectown insurance tion, to be known as section 1932a, as follows: Section 1932a. At the annual meeting of any town insurance corporation, a majority of the stockholders present may by ballot decide to insure any property of the kind mentioned in section 1931, against damage and loss by windstorms, cyclones and tornadoes, under the same rules and restrictions as are now provided by chapter 89, laws of the state of Wisconsin, relating to town insurance companies; provided, that before said annual meeting, thirty days' previous notice be given by the secretary of such incorporation, to each of its stockholders, of said proposed change, upon the request in writing signed by ten or more of its stockholders, that said question will be submitted for consideration at said annual meeting. It shall be the duty of said secretary, if said request shall be filed with him so that he can give the aforesaid notice, to mail to each of said stockholders notice of said proposed matter directed to them respectively at their usual postoffice address.